

No. 18-5257

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

JANE DOE 2, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP,
in his official capacity as President of the United States, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia**

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE & EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

SHERRILYN A. IFILL
Director-Counsel
JANAI S. NELSON
SAMUEL SPITAL
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10006
(212) 965-2200

DANIEL S. HARAWA
Counsel of Record
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
700 14th Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 682-1300
dharawa@naacpldf.org

October 29, 2018

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE COUNTRY’S SHAMEFUL HISTORY OF DISCRIMINATING AGAINST AFRICAN AMERICANS IN THE MILITARY	4
II. THE MILITARY’S BAN AGAINST TRANSGENDER INDIVIDUALS BORROWS FROM THE SAME PLAYBOOK ONCE USED AGAINST AFRICAN AMERICANS.	14
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**PAGE(S)****CASES**

<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	22
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014)	1
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Ed. of Topeka</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	21
<i>Conaway v. Deane</i> , 932 A.2d 571 (Md. 2007)	1-2
<i>Doe 1 v. Trump</i> , 275 F. Supp. 3d 167 (D.D.C. 2017).....	16, 17
<i>Doe 2 v. Trump</i> , 315 F. Supp. 3d 474 (D.D.C. 2018).....	17, 18
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	22
<i>Gifford v. McCarthy</i> , 137 A.D.3d 30 (N.Y. App. Div. 2016)	2
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	22
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006).....	2
<i>Ingersoll v. Arlene’s Flowers, Inc.</i> , 389 P.3d 543 (Wash. 2017)	1
<i>Jackson v. Abercrombie</i> , 585 F. App’x 413 (9th Cir. 2014).....	1

PAGE(S)**CASES**

<i>Karnoski v. Trump</i> , No. C17-1297-MJP, 2018 WL 1784464 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 13, 2018).....	15, 18
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014)	1
<i>United States ex rel. Lynn v. Downer</i> , 140 F.2d 397 (2d Cir. 1944)	20, 21
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008).....	1
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	1
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	1
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 458 U.S. 429 (1984).....	22
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 591 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2010)	1
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	21
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	1
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	4
<i>Strauss v. Horton</i> , 207 P.3d 48 (Cal. 2009).....	1
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	22

PAGE(S)**CASES**

<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	1
<i>Watkins v. U. S. Army</i> , 875 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1989)	21, 22

PAGE(S)**STATUTES**

Exec. Order No. 9981, 3 C.F.R. § 772 (1941-1948) (July 26, 1948), https://www.trumanlibrary.org/9981.htm	3, 11, 12
12 Stat. 597 (July 17, 1862).....	5
14 Stat. 332, 39 Cong. Ch. 299 (July 28, 1866).....	6
U.S. Const. amends. XIII, XIV, XV	6

PAGE(S)**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Comm. on Equality of Treatment and Opportunity in the Armed Services, <i>Freedom to Serve</i> (Mar. 27, 1950), https://www.trumanlibrary.org/civilrights/freeserv	12, 13
Corinna B. Lain, <i>Three Supreme Court “Failures” and a Story of Supreme Court Success</i> , 69 Vand. L. Rev. 1019 (2016)	21
Cornelius L. Bynum, <i>How a Stroke of the Pen Changed the Army Forever</i> , Wash. Post (July 26, 2017)	10, 13
Elsie Freeman et al., <i>The Fight for Equal Rights: A Recruiting Poster for Black Soldiers in the Civil War</i> , 56 Soc. Educ. 2 (Feb. 1992), https://www.archives.gov/education/lessons/blacks-civil-war	6
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>The Case Against the Supreme Court</i> (2014)	21

PAGE(S)**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

- F. Michael Higginbotham, *Soldiers for Justice: The Role of the Tuskegee Airmen in the Desegregation of the American Armed Forces*, 8 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 273 (2000).....3, 7, 8, 9, 10, 19
- Gary J. Gates & Jody L. Herman, *Transgender Military Service in the United States*, Williams Institute UCLA School of Law (May 2014), <https://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/research/military-related/us-transgender-military-service/>14
- German Lopez, *Trump’s Ban on Transgender Troops, Explained*, Vox (Mar. 24, 2018), <https://www.vox.com/identities/2017/7/26/16034366/trump-transgender-military-ba>.....14
- Gerry J. Gilmore, *Truman’s Military Desegregation Order Reflects American Values, Gates Says*, American Forces Press Service (July 23, 2008), <http://archive.defense.gov/news/NewsArticle.aspx?ID=50583>23
- Harry S. Truman, Presidential Library & Museum, *Records of the President’s Committee on Civil Rights*, <https://www.trumanlibrary.org/htspaper/pccr.htm>3, 11
- History.com, *Black Civil War Soldiers*, <https://www.history.com/topics/american-civil-war/black-civil-war-soldiers>.....5
- Human Rights Campaign, *Transgender Military Service*, <https://www.hrc.org/resources/transgender-military-service>14
- J.S. Leonard, *Digest of War Department Policy Pertaining to Negro Military Personnel*, Records of the President’s Committee on Equality of Treatment and Opportunity in the Armed Services (Jan. 1, 1944).....3

PAGE(S)**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Jocelyn Elders & Alan Steinman, <i>Report of the Transgender Military Service Commission</i> (Mar. 2014), http://archive.palmcenter.org/files/Transgender%20Military%20Service%20Report.pdf	15
John L. Newby, <i>The Fight for the Right to Fight and the Forgotten Negro Protest Movement: The History of Executive Order 9981 and its Effect Upon Brown v. Board of Education and Beyond</i> , 10 Tex. J. on C.L. & C.R. 83 (2004)	7, 9, 20
Jonah Engel Bromwich, <i>How U.S. Military Policy on Transgender Personnel Changed Under Obama</i> , N.Y. Times (July 26, 2017)	15
Juliet Eilperin, <i>Transgender in the Military: A Pentagon in Transition Weighs Its Policy</i> , Wash. Post (Apr. 9, 2015)	20
Kenneth L. Karst, <i>The Pursuit of Manhood and the Desegregation of the Armed Forces</i> , 38 UCLA L. Rev. 499 (1991)	4, 5, 6
Maria Höhn & Martin Klimke, <i>The Military at a Crossroads Again</i> , History News Network (Dec. 16, 2010), https://historynewsnetwork.org/article/134654	11
Mario L. Barnes, “ <i>But Some Of [Them] Are Brave</i> ”: <i>Identity Performance, the Military, and the Dangers of an Integration Success Story</i> , 14 Duke J. Gender L. & Pol’y 693 (2007)	13
Morris J. MacGregor, Jr., <i>Integration of the Armed Forces 1940-1945</i> (1981), https://history.army.mil/html/books/050/50-1-1/cmhPub_50-1-1.pdf	8
National Archives, <i>Black Soldiers in the U.S. Military during the Civil War</i> , https://www.archives.gov/education/lessons/blacks-civil-war	3
National Museum of the Pacific War, <i>African Americans in WWII</i> , http://www.pacificwarmuseum.org/your-visit/african-americans-in-wwii/	8

PAGE(S)**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

National Park Service, <i>A. Phillip Randolph</i> , https://www.nps.gov/people/a-philip-randolph.htm	9
Neil Wynn, <i>The Afro-American and the Second World War</i> (1975).....	10
Patrick Feng, <i>Executive Order 9981: Integration of the Armed Forces</i> , National Museum of the United States Army (Jan. 25, 2015)	10-11
President’s Comm. on Civil Rights, <i>To Secure These Rights</i> (1947), https://www.trumanlibrary.org/civilrights/srights1.htm	11
President William Clinton, <i>Mend It Don’t End It</i> , Address at the National Archives on Affirmative Action Programs (July 1995), http://web.utk.edu/~mfitzge1/docs/374/MDE1995.pdf	14
Rawn James, Jr., <i>The Double V: How Wars, Protest, and Harry Truman Desegregated America’s Military</i> (2013)	3, 6, 7, 10
Sandhya Somashekhar & Craig Whitlock, <i>Military to Allow Transgender Members to Serve Openly</i> , Wash. Post (July 13, 2015)	15
U.S. Army, <i>African Americans in the U.S. Army</i> , https://www.army.mil/africanamericans/timeline.html	4, 13
U.S. Army Center of Military History, <i>The Army and Diversity</i> , https://history.army.mil/html/faq/diversity.html	5, 6
U.S. Dep’t of Defense, <i>Report and Recommendations on Military Service by Transgender Persons</i> (Feb. 22, 2018), https://media.defense.gov/2018/Mar/23/2001894037/-1/-1/0/military-service-by-transgender-individuals.pdf	4
W.E.B. DuBois, <i>Black Reconstructionist in America</i> 104 (1935).....	6
Winston Churchill, http://www.memorablequotations.com/churchill.htm	4
